MEMORIAL RESOLUTION CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF MAXINE CREIGHTNEY

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney passed away on September 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of Maxine Creightney passing by the Honorable Emma Mitts, Alderman of the 37th Ward; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney was born in Chicago and is preceded in death by her mother, Louise Boone and her husband Dorrell Creightney; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney met and married the love of her life Dorrell Creightney and decided to be a full time mother and wife; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney in 1981 started working at DePaul University Library where she retired after 38 years; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney loved working in her garden and volunteering in the neighborhood garden in Austin and volunteered at the Garfield Park Consevatory and other garden spaces throughout the westside; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney is survived by her two daughters Samantha Creightney and Vanessa Stokes, granddaughter Sarah Stokes and grandson Kyle Creightney and a host of cousins, relatives and friends; and

WHEREAS, Maxine Creightney will be greatly missed by her family and all who knew and loved her; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here this fourth day of October 2023, do hereby extend our most heartfelt condolences to the family and friends of Maxine Creightney, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the family of Maxine Creightney as a sign of our honor and respect.

Alderman, 37th Ward